34

EyF/Z20vyMILD
Pitch and Throttle setting

]

axX AE

2Lty

WY FoikE

DO REBBOY Yy F I —THREICTFT— I PANENTO RV L 2R L TT SV,

bLANSN TR AER T 2HELTFE W,

TET S, )

LTS,

@EvFOLEAIT—27 (B—EvFENAEy FODE) H522° ~24° 12> TWw»
LR L TTF S, Bl zE
1P = (=11°) =22° 124 0 F9, B LAA PO —2H022° ~24° 124 5\ & B IE3%

(AT Y Y 2AFR, AT v v 2 3IFxv o7,

HE)T—= R ATILTF S,

EHED AT v 2 2% — NG AR

CP-EPA%) %l LT, 22°
MPitch setting

(D Check that no data has been input into the pitch curve function of the transmitter. If any
data has been input, delete it. (Refer to the transmitter instruction manual for the details.)
(2 Adjust the length of the pitch rods so that the main blade pitch is 0° when the transmitter

throttle stick is at neutral.
* Adjust for both main blades.

(3 Check that the full stroke (the difference between the low pitch and high pitch) is set to
approximately 22° to 24°. For example, if the low pitch is set to —11° and the high pitch is
set to 11°, then it is 11° — (=11°) = 22°. If the full stroke does not become 22° to 24°, use
the transmitter’s rudder angle adjustment functions for swash mode (swash AFR, swash

0—Y oy F25-11° OHf,

=3
B
~24° 127

(FEL ClEfEHoFNE

Q@ EBEED AT Y VAT 4 v 7NV OLEE, XL TL—=FOY Yy F0° 1245
X9, EvFuy FORSTABLI T, XLTHWHEDO AL T L — Faifiik

mixing, CP-EPA, etc), and input data so that it becomes 22° to 24°.

2Lt

By 77— TOHE
(BIEDITV I, THAORR

HOBHET B CES Y

\O>

£HAVTA4 T arIloYy FAPTOERD LI IR D LI EEHROY
VT H— THREIC T = R AT LTTF &,
XIOF—Fidarva—sTuRcffiodbocd,

S 5E—4y—, A¥=Farbtuo—J— ¥—

9. —HWAHLETY,

L

IMEE/ N (AP

NAE Y FHI oI J

[£—F I||MODET |

A I [~ f2r7 m
cloliclol BatltES
“ TN
Ol ONN 010 Neutral I S
A INEEEE:
U 1@ ﬂ U Low pitch N z
-12"I é

A O—42—OEEHOER
HRoNY 27 2100rpm~2200rpm

3D 2900rpm~3100rpm

Standard number of rotations of the main rotor
Hovering 2100rpm~2200rpm
3D 2900rpm~3100rpm

WPitch curve setting

(Refer to your transmitter’s instruction manual for radio specific pitch curve

setting descriptions).

Adjust your radio’s pitch curve percentages so the following suggested pitch

curve degrees are measured on your helicopter at the low, mid and high points.

* Computer Propo is used for the data.
Note: Actual values can vary depending on your selection of motor, speed
controller, or servos, etc., and this data is thereby a general guideline only.

[E—Fr 1| [mODEI |
# ]

#h i
og @
#h #l

¥y Fh—7 (%)

Pitch curve (reference)

rJ‘\}f*“) 7
overing 100%
e
7 50%
0%
ATA9) 0= AFA9) R AF49) M

Stick: Low Stick: Center Stick: High
BAay bV —T70

Zrus

X e

Ay MV H—=T1E, Ny T —,

EE N N —
Condition | (K /N1) ¥ 7) DI D d-bO-F-vay
Hovering Auto-rotation
NA ¥y F 5 . ] )
High pitch 10 10 12 12
—a—hJW . . ] )
Neutral 6 0 0 0
O—¥vF . . .
Low pitch - -10 -12 -6°~-7
)bfi% 3D j—»—kn_—;—_.ﬁ:/ay
0op 100% 100% uto-rotation 100%
(/ /1
50% 50% l/////’ 0%
/ {
0% 0% 0%
ATA7) 1= AT49) L AT A9 M ATA70 0= AF49) ML AT 490 M A7) 0= AF9) WL AF90 M

Stick: Low Stick: Center Stick: High

E—F—, AE—Far

Fo—o—,

BIORBEEICLIVENLES, TOFI7%BEICT—5 %2 AL
Totey EBRIZT7 54 M LTMIRAEE LTFE W,

AWy MVh—T (B%)
Throttle curve (reference)

RVARIME/4
Hovering
100%
l/,/’ 50%
0%

ATA9) 0= ATA9) WL AFA9) M
Stick: Low Stick: Center Stick: High

V=7 R
Loop
100%
\/
50%
0%
AFA9) 0= ATA9) M AF49) M

Stick: Low Stick: Center Stick: High

Stick: Low Stick: Center Stick: High
M Throttle curve adjustment

A throttle curve can vary due to battery, motor, speed controller, weather, etc.
The below graphs and data at the end of this manual are starting points only and
will require finer tuning after first flights have been made.

3D
100%
50%
0%
ATA9) A= AFA4y) HE AF49) M

Stick: Low  Stick: Center Stick: High

Stick: Low Stick: Center Stick: High

F—hu—7—Tavr
Auto-rotation

100%

50%

0%
ATA) B RFA9) BT ATA0 )M
Stick: Low Stick: Center Stick: High

32




35

E—4— 0BT
Motor installation

Ve
@ EW Motor

M2XECS eevereeeemseneivnnnnennnnnns 4

(f

M3X5KZ 2RIV B 2

M3XS5 button bolt

@) |

M3X3SS ceeeererermrmmmmmmmnenninneen. 1 =:
\ y —

E—F =~ b
Motor mount

M2X6CS

4\4%4(4‘!\4 \
M3X5 K82k

M3XS5 button bolt

=% r¥F¥ 12T
Pinion gear 12T

e

M2X6CS

Ny 97 Z vy 1 DFAE
Backlash adjustment

A VYL F Y FYOMICIE DT AL BB LETT,
AL Y EFXYLE A U FY OB = — VSO Y] & i &
DEIIRETE—F —ZBEELTLZE W,

A small gap is necessary between the main gear and pinion gear.

Fix the motor with a piece of plastic bag sandwiched between the
main gear and pinion gear.

ARG AR RERIC R >TnET,

PV EMOMTLMBETNNY 7Ty 2D
Brirwid,

The tension is adjustable by securing the screw in
different positions of the oval-shaped screw hole.

%
Rear

33




36 ESC O B4
ESC installation

KA b
point

E—=F=DEo>TWVEDIZT—F—=7 15 7%
WAL E =D AL TV S-S
—LESC(7 v 7)) 22 % 3RDOMDIB2
KEORER AL, LIEESC(T 7)) D%
FETE — =0 [EANE L2 TS0,
Please exchange 2 of 3 wires which connect motor and
ESC or change the direction setting of ESC if the
rotating direction of motor is incorrect.

2N

2

A X & Caution

ESC(7 > 7)) LU Ny FU—I3,
ZhZ h O RKRFEEL SEBL.EL
CRBICBEFEVLCEEN,

Please read and refer the instruction
manual of ESC and battery thoroughly
for safety.

37 /\"yj—'U—G)HYLﬁ
Battery installation

Ny T =& WET — 7
LYy T —7 (BI5E)
THfF TS v,
Secure the battery using
double-sided adhesive tape
or a hook and loop fastener
(sold separately).

A ZE & Warnning

BONPTHEVEREHCEDIC. Ny TU—¢&
ESC(7 > )74 b7 2 ERMICERL. 7
FJAMP b6 EBICaXYE—%4 L
TLEEWL,

Always unplug the connectors of battery and
ESC firstly after every flight for avoiding
unexpected accidents.

!

Il

=t

=0)

~—

=

R

ol =5
i
RN
‘\“‘ ‘
S~

A * & Caution

ESC(7 > 7)) LU Ny FU—I3,
ThEZThOBRERAZEZSHW/L.EL
CRBICHEFEVLLEEN,

Please read and refer the instruction
manual of ESC and battery thoroughly
for safety.

34




A

él/lo
FrErBgioXFre sy

FL A AT
S,

SR T AL A ATHE Y Y R TS

—

>

Xy ¥ N —T A
Cabin dumper rubber

PACTWwWAHFrE SR

B F vy )y

X v E > 0BTt

Cabin installation

joa
=]

2. Attach the cabin by pushing the cabin dumper rubber at the rear of cabin onto the

1. Wedge the cabin in the cabin clip.
cabin stay on the main frame.

38
L¥YE VK
2. ALY T — AL

CASH

o\ %l o =)z

s o) ((FF
i\

=4 &\ = =

f&tﬂ

FrYE Y N —=T L
Cabin dumper rubber

35




3. 771 biE Flight

[P U G EIL i D 3
VREEGTIA N EBELAT IV,

AN ATE =, A O —=F— T O—F —=hE
FATIIERDF ISR L

HBAEDEW

AT £ TORKOER T, ENTREPBENIZD T L LDRW
IV EBALEELTTE VW, EHbALEELTWRWVE,
DWIRNO %Y, Bael7 74 MBSO R 5TH
HHET,

il

TSETIEWITBROVER

‘l Warning

The airfield

O Near people
O Near buildings
(O Near roads, railway tracks, or power lines

Aixs
RITRIDHRAFD 2%

OATVPHEEIHE>TVDED, b)) —ERELTTEN,
LW bid, EAHIOLANLTY, 794 P& 12
v 7 LTTH3 W,

O EEBROBEBRONNY 7)) —OFKE, BETIET
Uy,

LT

PRERRL TR &

REXER

FHE—CiZ T, [9Va 4] oMmAZBTTOLET,

FELCBAHEEBEWRDIZR > 2HFEENBHWEDET &V,
Fro, REMHHT 572012
DIFBHALEEIV] OR=VE D) —E L BiA TS0,

AR

v ARBERESE O 1AL 2160 5 H11C

The helicopter’s main and tail rotors spin at very high speeds. Make sure to
follow these instructions for a safe and enjoyable flight.

Transporting the unit

When transporting the unit to an airfield, secure it in a way so as to prevent
it from falling over to reduce the risk of breakage of the components which
would compromise flight performance and safety.

i EEEE

A Caution

Checking the unit before flight

O Check that all of the screws are well fastened. New units tend to have
many loose screws. Make sure to check them before every flight.
O Check that the transmitter batteries and battery are fully charged.

Safety measures

To be prepared in the event of an accident, we recommend that you take out
an insurance policy for radio controlled model aircraft. For more details,
contact your dealer.

Furthermore, in order to ensure safe use of this product, please reread the
“Read before assembly” contained in this instruction manual one more time.

36




1A=YT7514 b

@ B DIER L 2 B FHEOH) & ZIREICH A TE T, AKICH

PEIC LI

1. Bz &
GEZEHEDBRIIL “OFF " DIRAE)

2. [mve vt - K. 95—%H- K.

V. ATy FUANA - A T— . -
JEEEME LI,

&, EERE R TRIEDOHERA L

GBI TREMELIL LN

DALY

ILR=F =TT
] EERBLANSRAT Ay

CDEE, AT 4y 7EEE LD, BIKOBI HIEA A -

LA 641 XnwTLe),

x:m%x—?ﬁ@d%@7?4bfﬁfﬁ’%
A WwELL I

LEdo HocBUsms

@ VI DRC7TFA b
BRI AHE T,

REBODIAT vy EBREDENIE
Transmitter Sticks and Unit Movement

RV IE S

Pialb— 7L EOHEIEEZLDIC

Imaginary flight

@ Familiarize your fingers with the basic steering controls used to operate
this unit. Practice repeatedly until your fingers move naturally.

1. Place the unit on the ground and stand behind it, holding the transmitter.
(Make sure the transmitter power is turned off.)

2. Practice operating the stick while saying out loud, “aileron left/right”,

“rudder left/right”, “elevator up/down”, “throttle up/down” and so on. As

you move the control sticks, try to visualize how the unit will move in
response.

Note: This visualization training is very effective and should be practiced

repeatedly.

@ RC flight simulator for PCs is a good practice tool to learn each rudder
movement.

E— NI Mode 11
i | e —

L = Left Right
HloT o= -
o :E -:. T
7 = JE="% || == Left=Right e

. AT .

a4 Down Down/ 7T
T Up
L =
~ 5 1 L —>
- IR
5 W — — kv ST
i W e

T

! ! y
73 I @ I (
5]7 E V== — Left—Right ——=
1
Left
L5
z [
0=
= —
)2
T & Down

37




774 MCHDPTFED

BEReLEL LS
Fb)—EFLy s > AVIIMEIHET > T E T
TR BRI O/ T =3 ZNENFE TR EINTAET

BhTICH>TVHD

Let’s go to the airfield!

Double-check
Y¢ Check again — Are the screws firmly tightened?
Y% Are the transmitter and receiver batteries fully charged?

Don’t forget to bring:

OREEH . Ny 7)) -3 ERTICHEBEIN T T T

@ Ny T —

@ FEH

@ FLEH12V Ny 71) —

B LH %P.10 791N 5720 ERL0% B CHEELELL),

(D Transmitter: make sure there is enough battery life
(@ Battery

® Charger

(@ 12 V rechargeable battery

(® Tools (Check the list of necessary items on page 10)

RITBICEWVNED

ARBOMERE LTS,
Check the frequency.

Ny T —DEE

Ny T ) —FWHT — 7Ry
77 =7 (IFE) THERT (i s v,
Secure the battery using double-sided
adhesive tape or a hook and loop

fastener (sold separately).

EMIER AL <A PO EIZ A XD
2Ny 7)) —OuiIRMETHELE T,

When arriving at the airfield

A E4% Warning

FCICSYAVBERITHATVAAPVES, BTFFE->TVIE
BB EHELE T, £/, BOOEIRARBERFICEAET,
FURBRHEERICERL 256, B - BHTRLEDERE
PREVKERBRTY, BEICL2BREOHE, S, EXLEN
ZEERIBNDPHY XY,

If other people using radio-controlled devices are nearby,
make sure to check the frequency you are using, and be sure
to give them this information. If both parties are using the
same frequency, there is a high risk that unit will not respond
correctly to the controls or may not respond at all. This can
lead to the unit crash-landing, or other, more serious,
accidents.

A 4% Warning

MLEOFBEDHE, BAROA BT TS 230, FEE~HE
DEZFITITVWEL LD,

Beginners should not attempt to practice if there is a strong
wind. Wait until there is no wind or only light winds.

Battery mounting

HED~Y v 7 57—77T
Lol Lido TS,

a hook and loop fastener.

Adjust the battery position by moving it back and
forth so that the gravity center of the helicopter
with the cabin

installed will be aligned with the axis line of the
main mast.

38

Securely fasten the battery with




BRE AN BIEE Procedures for turning the power ON

@Ay PVAT 4 v 7 ERAT—DMEIZLET, QZEWOERAAL v FOOFFIC > TWA I L 2l L, AY—F
Place the throttle stick in the lowest position. I M= F—=IINy T —EHERELE T,

Check that the power switch is turned off, and then connect the battery to
the speed controller.

T—FKI Mode Il
RS LAV H Trim: neutral &
o =
ol I
Axz A caui
EE Caution
20y PVATF 1 v 7% The throttle stick is in
BRAO—DOfHE its lowest position.

A\ ;% Caution

UF ) LR)T =Ny FU— 312V H N DEEN2. 7V FICAZEHBE
A (ZE) T&%E A,
FERBIEDLTNYyFU—ERE—RAMO—-5—OaAXT7 255 LTLE
SV EBULIREBTOREL. Ny TV B EUERTREERYET,
TIAMRINT—E 9 H RS CIERERIELEEEZ S E->TE
a0,

A Li-po battery cannot be reused (recharged) when the voltage per
cell becomes 2.7V or less.

EREOERAA v FZO0N! ZER OBFEAA 2 F 20N Be sure to disconnect the battery and the speed controller after
Turn on the transmitter Turn on the receiver using them. If the unit is stored without disconnecting the battery,
the battery may be over-discharged and become unusable.
OFFI%, #DJH5 Stop using the battery at once and recharge it if you sense that the
Reverse the above order to turn off battery power is low during the flight.
= g,—
BMEHERZITVE T, Check the movement.
= K
" il
% 0 ,,qll,lll\I\llwnnl,\wlﬂ\l\l\

;"‘lw NI I\J\l\l\l\l\l\l\l\

A= —=PHEELEVE), E—F—D
IR 7 —EIRY EIRGTL 280,

To prevent the main rotor from rotating, remove two
Or more motor connectors.

BHEE AT 4y 7Y IZB TV E S
7TuROFWEF I > THEET A 272w,

Are the rudders moving in accordance with the controls?

Perform a range test following the transmitter’s instruction manual.

EEROEIA 1 v F ZON! SRR OEIHA A v T £ON

Turn on the transmitter Turn on the receiver

OFFIX, B DT
Reverse the above order to turn off

39




oy X2 JEE
Az

Adjusting the tracking

A Caution

Iy TOREBEBEIRTTOT, #iFHS10miEREN TIT
BUVWETY,

Make sure to adjust the tracking at a distance of at least
10m away from the unit to reduce the risk of danger.

LABY VAT A v 7 %@o ) ENAHNZE) A LERIKDSE DY
LB ERIICIED F T,
0 — % —Ouni % B O /R F 5,

2.0—% —OfifzE L ATTFE v,
2o a— % —FE Ui o TWIIZOKTT 25, EFI2Th
TWBEEE., NI v F y FRESLETT,

3.8y RO SABIEyFO Yy Foay Fny Ram L HisL
i?_o

A O T L — Nl —
DYy FIyv R

B: $LEF O 7 L — N e
O¥yFuay F

0y FORS &b

0y FORS 2Ly

A ixs

—_

. Slowly raise the throttle stick to its high position and stop just before the
unit lifts-off the ground.
Observe the rotation of the rotor from the side of the unit.
2. Carefully observe the path of the rotor.
If both blades appear to move through the same path, it does not need
adjustment. However, if one blade is higher or lower than the other,
immediate adjustment of the tracking is necessary.
3. The tracking is adjusted by turning the rod end of the pitch rod.
A: Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a higher path
— Reduce the length of the rod.
B: Pitch rod of the blade spinning with a lower path
— Increase the length of the rod.

A Caution

FIYFRTHTATOS EREBOFERICA Y FT, BRICE
DETHELEIELET,

YR TREEIT S EHETHEI—E. RNULTTOE
v FAEHRELTTEWL,

Incorrect tracking causes vibrations. Repeat tracking
adjustments over and over until the rotor is correctly
aligned. After having adjusted the tracking, check once
more that the pitch angle when the unit is hovering.

Yy Foy K
Pitch rod

40




F—4—DEEEHTFTHEL &£
Az

Speeding up the Motor

A Caution

BEICADWEWI EZFEELTTE L,
AEICEEMF BV EEHELTTFEL,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the
vicinity.

R 4
= =

A Warning

MOTHDHITVWELYBELSBERENVESICLTLEIL,
T, 2OV MVRAT v 7P LT2RMETELIICL, &
WRBEREFICLTIEVTERA,

Beginners should not attempt to take off suddenly. Move
the throttle stick slowly and under no circumstances
should you move it suddenly.

LRI 2 m B CE & F 9,

2RO R 0B FI0mIEED EZ AL T T,

3.A0Y MVAT A v 7% 0oL ) EIFTwEEd,

AN E LAV ZFH T o2b A0y NVAT A v 7 &g AT
”—L:E"t[/ij—o

B L

Wind Direction %

ol n1C]

Slowly raise the throttle stick
towards its high position.

Wold ATy MVAT A v
7 @ NABNZ EIFTT &,

1. Point the nose of the unit directly into the wind.

2. Stand about 10m diagonally behind the unit.

3. Slowly push the throttle stick.

4. When it looks as though the unit is about to take off, return the throttle

stick to the lowest position.

T YT FIEEEIMEL T ISV,
Extend the antenna completely.

10m

41




NVFNOE:L:

BARAPTFE EHFHIETDLEE, RIS ALKHHAMECIZT T
T COMERBILETHILE MY AHEE VLTS,

IO - TLA—5-0rU LFE |

LE—V — %S, RE/BOAT v, M) AEZHPITIZLT
ATy a7 b= NEEM - BIEHE» 5 AT, e Tw 2 i
LTS,
ENTWAEEEIR) v r—Yay FOESHFHELZ L TKEICLET,

2HPE—F %N LTAHAT, FEAEIEL X ) THIITREERE
DPY)ALN—ZfioTHRELE T,

JEiE < A Sy )
Drifts left Move the trim towards right
FifEi < AR A
Drifts right Move the trim towards left
HiES % M) ART Y FICEAT
Drifts forward | Move the trim towards up
%IR35 Y LE ST CET i itE
Drifts back Move the trim towards down
E—FKI Mode Il
ILN—%— Elevator
y v Down
TLN=g— T Elevator "=
| TIT Je A UP Left Right
[55-0rynmEE|
JyA4AOOT—)vOy JEEZOFFICL TITWX T,
L9¥—arra—lay KOOy K7V v A% —%m LTl

9,

JED TN < R A NN S oW
Turns towards left Shorten the rod end
(SX2F LIRS ERA NS 2 ey
Turns towards right | Extent the rod end

Forward

Adjustment of trim

When the unit is taking off, there may be a tendency for it to drift in one
direction or another. Correcting this drift is called trim adjustment.

|Ai|eron / elevator trim adjustment

1. Stop the motor, put the transmitter sticks and trims to the central
positions, and look at the swash plate edge-on and head-on to check if
there is any drift.

If there is any drift, adjust the length of the linkage rods to make them
even.

2. Restart the motor, and if the unit still drifts, use the transmitter’s trim
levers to correct.

Rudder trim adjustment

Perform this operation with the gyro tail lock function
turned off.

1. Adjust the trim by rotating the rod end of rudder control rod.

= — =
-— > -— >
E oA Left Right

A axx

F—IVL=y Fr— A
Tail unit case

oy R Ik
Rod end

A Caution

F=Oy 7RIy OFEALTWBHEIE. XEWTO
JLEABEITOERA, £/, XEROLRY 1 -3 3
DU UHEEEEOFFICLE T,

k
ES

You cannot perform trim adjustment with the transmitter
with a tail locked gyro. Also turn off the transmitter’s
revolution mixing function.

A xs

A Caution

ZE-—pRESTIAEY, BELTLES BRI, 54 -9
FOBMEARHBLLEY v OOBREFAFSEFRICE > TV
ARSI B E T, BHERIL T LT,

If the rudder gets misaligned or rotates, it is possible the
rudder servo direction or gyro detection has been reversed.
Please double-check.

42




HTHREERNY > TOFE

BTRERINY > TIEDNT

Corrective steering and hovering practice

Corrective steering and hovering

AT E4—-0BELE, P LRAEELTH, XOY MLAT 1
v L EFEITCHREFSE-TCICERTREERBUEYE
Ao, ULDL., BEIrECFRERMDOIEEITE. N XERD
CET, BEZE->ITCICERSEAY, AUMAEBICEHIESES
CEDNTEEY, CORDIEEHTREVL., #EZRUMLE
ICBIEX BB EEARNYTEVWET, A HEISBET
BIS, T2ICHhTROBEZITVELLED, COHTHRIITTS
Ol BVWE, BRTRBERODZEIITEEEA,

A xz

Due to the design of the helicopter, even after adjusting the
trim settings, the unit will not rise straight up into the air
simply by pushing the throttle stick. However, by steering in
the opposite direction of the drift, you can keep the unit
balanced, make it go straight up, or keep it stationary. This
kind of steering is called corrective steering, and keeping the
unit stationary is called hovering. Before attempting to fly the
unit, practice corrective steering repeatedly. If you have not
mastered this skill, you will not be able to keep the unit in the
desired space in the air.

A Caution

ARICAOWEWZ EEFERLTTEL,
BAREICEEYI EW EEREBLTTEL,

Make sure that there are no people or obstructions in the
vicinity.

TUFFEEEIHIEILTT S,

Extend the antenna completely.

20y MVEEEDORE
Throttle operation practice

Step. 1

0
S
3
o

WolhE ATy VAT A v
7 ENAMNZ EIFTF &wy,

Slowly raise the throttle stick
towards its high position.

HET 5L SFREOFDET M S VN2 & AL FT,
When practicing, stand approx. 10m diagonally behind the unit.

A4 TL—FOmEEALE
Main Blade down draft

AL TUL—FOREEA LA (BEHE) COVWT
WEALSIMEBEEETOEITHENI L JTTI5E. BEEX 1>
TUL—FPREFEALEADZEZZTITCISTIILET, Bu
PY->TETDEBENDESIFEICEFTATLESIL, WEBEAL
BOFEEZTIC(CBDED. REPRELTERILPIL A
ET,

Main Blade down draft (Ground effect)

When hovering within 1m off the ground, the unit’s main blade
creates a down draft which can destabilize the unit. Firmly
raise the unit until it is roughly at eye level. This will lessen the
effect of the down draft and make the unit’s position easier to
maintain.

BRASD L EH L7265, A0y VAT A v 75805 ) ETIF,
T AERESETT S0,

When the unit begins to lift-off the ground, slowly lower the throttle stick
and bring the unit back down.

W ETSE, A0y PV EOEEZ FIZOTE L1 ),
Continue to practice raising and lowering the unit from the ground until
you feel comfortable with the operation of the throttle.

43




Iiay s TLX—2—BREOKRE >
Step. 2 Aileron and elevator operation practice OOOQ g

oooEy

€

H :lll O oooey
N

A
LA <5
i ‘4

A ¥ = Caution
LAOY MVAT A4 v 7520 o< )& EFFET,

e p s 70 . BEIPBOTLE-AEZE, X0y MVRT 1y
2 BT B) 2 D B AT £ &, B, THHEEBEOHOES CBH
SN EL Ay ATy EPLT LTHBEBRLEL L >, &4, MEMEC CBAT
BAL, TOMEIZS ELLILIL LI, Lo rb—E, BEEERS ¢, BEPS10mCS

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick. WDECAHICEDE, EEEEELEL £,

2. When the unit moves in any direction back, forth, If the nose of the unit moves, lower the throttle stick
left, or right, gently move the aileron and elevator and land the unit. Reposition yourself diagonally
sticks in the opposite direction to return the unit to behind the unit and continue practicing. If the unit
its original position. flies too far away from you, land the unit, get to

about 10m behind it, and continue practicing.

7 5 —BIEDRE
Rudder operation practice RN

. . L9
LATY VAT A7 2®-> ) ERITET, ?i?
2 WEAAIIN A 6 | Bz Ll S A
Ty I

Step. 3

—AT Ay RS LT O L, TOMES
[ In bELLHIITLELEI,

‘lrl\c.)/uﬁ n @ 1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.
= = 2. If the nose of the unit moves left or right, gently

move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to
get the unit back in its original position.

AORTHEEZT S
Step. 4 Practice circular movement

STEP. 1~3 ORI 4N 72 b WIZIRIEDOHEE 2 LT 5 4, #hiE Iz
HEEfHE, ZOMNBTBBILA) L EEaMEELEL L), /
After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 3, increase your
accuracy by drawing a circle on the ground and practice flying the unit within

the range of that circle. /
\ \
N 7

BN 7ZARAMENECT S \’ T - = - /

The more you feel accustomed to the maneuvers, /

the smaller you can make the circle. ~~

— —_— -
Step. 5 N)DFRAEZEAT, ANV TOHFEE%T 3
P- Change the unit’s orientation and practice hovering

STEP. 1~4 % T4 Z#E L7z 6, #BAMImICSL 5, STEP. 1~4 & After you feel comfortable with the maneuvers in steps 1 to 4, stand
FMLHEELET, 2OHK, BEOERICY.H, HL X facing the side of the unit and continue practicing steps 1 to 4. Afterwards,
STEP.1~4 Z# D K LME LI L &£ 9, repeat the same steps standing right in front of the unit’s nose.

@A) > T
Hovering while standing Cia
to the side of the unit MEANY T

B . Hovering while standin
SR, BRSO L xS, S 9

) : . . in front of the unit
Practice standing on both the left and right —hand sides.

44




4. X > 7F > Xi#m Maintenance

B% - MElLSe

In case of a fall or crash

A

i
hFALO-2—&TBLTLEEV
Replace the main rotor.

\ Frvo !
EED AR WA X, BHES
Check each section. Check!
Parts have scratch or are broken. _ Fzv7 KA b
YES | NO Check point
AT TAF=N=D i
=0 O o T =T = LD, NI A
Replanggntﬁe%)arts. P Zy-ay ba-bny FORY
- Bend of stabilizer bar.
| - Bend of tail boom pipe.
* v Frys - Bend of rudder control rod
ARG T54 | Elves
Hovering flight S _ i
A vibration can (FSvFxoreidbeid)
YES NO be seen. (Set the tracking.)
- Frvy! *
AL T X MDA AA Y= AMSHIAI S TR oK
Check the main mast. | check!
YES NO The main mast is bent.
y _ Frvy!
AL T RA MDA A4 TL—RFOR% NG VAR5 T VDD
Replace the main mast. Check the main rotor blade.| check!
I The main rotor blade is balanced.
NO YES
v Frvy! )
NT o 2ERS F—WITL—RKONSZR |27, UL SADGS
Balance the main rotor blade. Balance of the tail rotor blade. é‘hzcj('xﬁ goT\o7
I NO YES The tail rotor blade is balanced.
v v Fvy !
== = Y U T2 W) Y TAEY RVl o Tz
Balance/t\hz t/aﬁgtﬂgr blgﬁgl)'e lace) (!::Ihec/);l( th;\réttﬁlfﬁ Check!
| P . z The yoke and feathering spindle are bent.
YES NO
v 4 Frvy ! o )
ZAEY NIV o a—-NTE® Jc‘/fww\yaswso
Replace the spindle. Check the center hub. | <% o
YES NO The center hub is bent.
v v
fe *I; ge’ft'r; /c‘;tﬁ;ﬁub BEFFEACHET SO,
P T : Consult your local distributor.
ZDMDIFEHR ‘ Other reasons:
(f =y 7 RUOSHRELE L L ET,) (Checking and parts replacement required)
¥ 28— T L OB - HAt Damper rubber,
TL—FDZ] main rotor blade . . .

45



. XLV MDIEH

I. Main mast replacement

Lok D v —7HRFNTWBRTVIE, POy 7R EDFTLE
éb\o

Apply thread locking agent to the screws indicated with
when assembling.

LU= —=~y Nt +v a7y bMfe2%<
Jryr—=yuay FERULET,

1. Remove the linkage rod between the rotor head and
wash-out.

*ZHHBHEE. YAUTHT X |

{723y, ‘

Use a file to remove any scratches. /r -
~AhHyZ7
Mast lock

2.0 —% —~ v FAssy®M2X14CS % HLof
L i j‘o
2. Remove the rotor head assembly M2X14CS.

3.7 A My 7 OM3X3SSERALL £,
3. Remove the mast lock M3X3SS.

4. XA 7 FX Assy D M2X14CSH UL L 975
4. Remove the main gear assembly M2X14CS

5. A v Tadb—r N UAvTaTy
MRIEFEL T, YA FMEGIE RIFTH
HLET,

5. Pull out the main mast leaving the swash
plate and wash-out.

. AZESAHF—/\—D3cHA

1. AZESAF =L N — LT — LD
M3X3SS #AFLE T,

1. Remove the stabilizer control arm
M3X3SS.

M3X3SS

Il. Stabilizer bar replacement

2 AZEIGAF =T L —=F DO ILL £5

2. Remove one of the stabilizer blades.

H2S) HHAOEVIEZ, FRICTh Y b5 LHERTLADET,
Z DR, CIWFIHNIC N Do 726, VYA THRRE 9,

If the stabilizer bar is badly bent, cutting the end nearest you will make it
easier to remove. Use a file to remove any burrs that may be left after the
cutting.

M3X3SSOIAFEFT %% X & 72 - T
WAL, YR THID £,

Use a file to remove any scratches near
the M3X3SS.

46




. > KILD3AcHa

LEyFuyRIF 77 —20y &AL ET,
1. Remove the pitch rod and mixing arm rod.

2. 7L — FERNVF—DOM2.6X8CSHHIFL 9,

2. Remove the blade holder M2.6X8CS.

M2.6X8CS

FW ¢2.8X35X0.5T

lll. Spindle replacement

3TV FERLY—2IETL, ALY PVEGI&kEEd,
3. Remove the blade holders and pull out the spindle.

ARV
Spindle

IV. 3— 7 DA

LUZBEIZAZETAF—N—, AFZET =220 LET,

2IMEZBEIZTL—FERANVY—, AV FLVERALET,
3. M2.6X6CSZEW B, ¥—Y—%I1FFT LTI,

1. Remove the stabilizer bar and stabilizer arm in accordance with II.

2. Remove the blade holders and spindle in accordance with III.
3. Loosen the M2.6X6CS and remove the seesaw.

FW ¢2.8X35X0.5T

FW ¢2.8X¢5X0.5T

M2.6X6CS

V. E—42—DEE

1.M3X3SS%&#EH, =4 v FYE2HILL ¥,
2.M3X5%FRD, E—F—xHHLFE T,
1. Loosen the M3X3SS and remove the pinion gear.
2. Loosen the M3X5 and remove the motor.

T —%—
Motor

N
N>

ﬂ!\l\ll (L M3X5 By Fk

S/

> Y N ~ M3XS5 button bolt

¥ =% FY 12T L//B

Pinion gear 12T




VI. 7=V T — LD HA VI. Tail boom replacement

L7— VT —A7L—A0D M2X8CS 2 1E 9 LE ¥,

2.7 = )VT —LRNVY =D M2XSCS W H DT, 7T — VT — LA Assy
EALANCHETT =) =D o843 7NV A LET

3.7 =T = LASSYEGIEIHE F T,

1. Remove the tail boom brace from the pivot bolt M2X8CS.

2. Loosen the M2X8CS, move the tail boom assembly slightly forward and
then remove the timing belt from the pulley.

3. Pull out the tail boom assembly.

M THEEE, ¥4 3y 70 FOEEER AR R LRICE
BLTLESY, (7320

When assembling, ensure that the timing belt is rotating in the correct
direction and is not twisted. (Refer to page J)

T =)V 7 — LASSY
Tail boom assembly

\

T=NVT—LTL—A
Tail boom brace

T =T =LK NVY —

M2X8CS

48



MEMO

49




5 {f#H{&/x— V(22U T Repair parts

2008 FE9ANTE

@ EN—YDTEAIDEEL T FUMEBEAIN AR EAT-RNO.EBFFEE >THELVRDEEL,
@ LiEENHETEAL»RELIHE IS BEELH/NN—VRETTRBERICTHHULAARLEIL,

RO BEG
PSR ERMEICT. XX Z 153 ~7RRIE THERBIIVAELET,
FEICBFELYS LAMB. ERER.GW. EKRAPD T AAAITHS3H~7HETHRESE TV EEEET,
F/-  BADIEREIL D=1 B ~3BIFER D ICHBEBEVN AL ZELHNET, HEPLHIT T HRL ALY,
FEROAR . EE EDOBE. ZE XS EI ESEY BV S AR SFRTCTHPRERRIESALIAIC

SEEE (0847-45-2834) IN—VRETIEIED £ HRECFZIV BEFHI L TEHOELET,
¥ O—KNO., B IEERICRRLTHIET , mmd BV T SIS E B30,
PEEODIHEICEIDRF RIS MTHIELADT. I—RNO. &E HBEIHIAD L TELFEEW,

—l BEATGE
@B HIAL [FAX|ICTHE S THYET.

QLRI [REFHR | LBV ET . ARPBFRICBVEEBICREEEEREDOAICEZIIZE,

mmaaRR [(D/X—Y R D S5+ QIHERL(5%)] + @kt (LB FHFHAL) P LETT,
Xub REBRBICLIEE RITRAAFECLSNERMERAETOTENEL A ZT RIS,

WH (R EEHHA) 5 AEHEE BEEV OBKIC > TRAVET,
ER A . | 1BMLLE | SHMALE

WX 1BARHE | P | o

timE . hiE S ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ¥1,890

=it ¥1,365 ¥1,470 ¥1,680

REER (. JbfE . PSR ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470

R . hE ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

[E ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470

FUM ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

(7)) dt7BEICHBEZTVDHF T /N—Y9,800H A TEXDIHES
A ETEE¥10,290 [D/X\—Y L& DAETY¥9,800 + QB ET(5%) ¥490 | + @B (L5 FEELHA) ¥1,680
=HXHLEE¥11,970 £LVET,

EXE (AE— LTHENCEEL FffNo.
B8 LIRS EAH & A B | CEXEH] BUHT - 2EALE
AT ] ] [ PwEmE| B2vs - FZLAL
BEH waEE | T L
L[ J-1 ] [ ]

. & -8 R

ZA i e

TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )

29— FNo B T X

O—vRE&naEt

— QBB (5%)

A
W (i
CHSIFAXIC TR S TH D £, T
EOR—#REt I—ViE) [ Ok (REIFHHRA) | |

FAX:0847-47-6108 —
FAXZHBEF B TVAIL, TEL 0847-45-2834F THEES 21N, = e
T726-0006 [5&EAF i HS F3-3-1 | sXULB-FHREEE (D+2) 10 | |

50




SZM2 rotor head

0304-106

0304-111

0304-107
0304-108(OP)

2506-063

506-065
I O f/\ _ 2500-051
, / =
2505-028 1@ >

2532-006
0304-110

/ 0304-119

2525-007

2532.031 2524-017

2521-144
2522-042

0304-112

2500-117

<

2532-084

0304-118

0304-117

& N
) b P 0304-173 AN

- ° 0304-104 >« _

2525-007 0304-105

2506-062 2531-001

2532-031

2500-093

2507-001

0304-116

\

51



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

) <. = " FiIA
WS i As | S %
Code No. Parts Q'ty Price(Yen) Remarks
0304104 | SZM2 AFET A F—T L —F (BHE) 5 630 oy
" SZM2 stabilizer blade (normal) (600) Black
0304-105 SZM2 AZ T A —TL—F (FgE 5 630 ekt
- SZM2 stabilizer blade (lightweight) (600) Green
0304-106 | EB AFRA A > TL — N L=325(7) — K 2) S 5.145
EB main blade L=325 symmetry(carbon) 1 set (4,900)
SZM2 7 o S— T L#65 420
0304-107 | g7M5 dumper rubber #65 (400)
0304-108 | SZM2 & > /3 — T L#70 5 420 FTar N—Fy¥AT
SZM?2 dumper rubber #70 (400) Option Hard type
0304.100 | SZM2 7 = FU Y FAE T FIb I 420
SZM?2 feathering spindle 1 set (400)
os0atio | SZM2 TL— KLz — [ 2625 EH7) 2y FLETT,
B SZM2 blade holder 1 set (2,500) 2 sets necessary for one unit.
SZM2 = — 7 15X 4410
0304-111 SZM?2 yoke 1 set (4,200)
SZM2 ¥ —J — 15 3,150
0304-112 SZM?2 seesaw 1 set (3,000)
0304-113 | SZM2 S ¥ 2 77 — 24 [N 1,575 1ad72) 2ty NLETT,
B SZM?2 mixing arm 1 set (1,500) 2 sets necessary for one unit.
0304-114 | SZM2 A U T A =22 PU— LT — Lt b 13 2,940
B SZM2 stabilizer control arm 1 set (2,800)
SZM2 A % ¥ F 1 F—/"—L=220 630
0304-115 | §7MD stabilizer bar L=220 1 (600)
0304116 | SZM2 T 5 v a7 F Ay FA—L7 =4 S 1,575 T GH-D 2ty FLETT,
SZM?2 wash-out control arm 1 set (1,500) 2 sets necessary for one unit.
0304-117 | SZM2AZ 4 F7H v 13 1,260
- SZM2 slide block 1 set (1,200)
SZM2 S VT ATy 7 13X 1,680
0304-118 | S7M?3 radius block 1 set (1,600)
SZM2 7L — F AR— — 420
0304-119 SZM2 blade spacer 2 (400)
EBJ> 7 —J &k [N 1,575
0304-173 | ER [inkage set 1 set (15500
2500-051 | BRG. 4Xg8X3ZZ 2 (} %88)
2500-057 | BRG. ¢3Xg6X2.5F ZZ 2 ({ %88)
2500061 | BRG. ¢4Xg9X4 ZZ 2 (}%88)
BRG. p4XgOX4H A T A F 1,260
2500-062 | BRG. ¢4XgOX4H thrust 2 (1,200)
2500-093 | BRG. 2X¢5X2.3F ZZ 2 ({ %88)
2500-117 | BRG. 92X@5X2.577Z 2 ({ ’8(5)8)
M3+ A1)y b 210
2505-006 | M3 jylon nut 10 (200
M2 F 1 &> F v Fa 4mm 840
2505-028 M2 Nylon nut opposite side 4mm 20 (800)
2506-001 | FW 92X@6X0.4T 20 (}gg)
2506-061 | FW ¢2.8X¢5X0.5T 10 (g(l)g)
2506-062 | FW ¢2X¢3.8X0.3T 20 (g(z)g)
2506-063 | FW ¢4Xg7XIT 2 (2(1)8)
2506-065 | FW 04.1X05.1X0.1T 10 é(l)g)
EJS 7 gl5 105
2507-001 | g ting ¢1.5 10 (100)
WAFATE ~ 2X11.8 315
2509-009 | Grooved parallel pin 2X11.8 2 (300)
71 5 —2.6X3X2.9 F5X0.5 525
2521-144 | Collar 2.6X3X2.9 F5X0.5 2 (500)
EX 65 F— L&l 1,050
2525-007 | EX ¢5 ball with stand 10 (1,000)
95 F— )L H=65 1,050
2525011 | 93¢0 Hile s 10 (1,000)
7/'Y'ZFU/}~M17X10 525
2522-037 | Adjust rod M1.7X 5 (500)
7/'&'X]\D/}\Ml.7X16 525
2522-038 | A diust rod M1.7X16 5 (500)
7T w A F v FMILIX30 525
2522-039 | Adjust rod M1.7X30 3 (500)
7/«47\LD/}\M17X%5 525
2522:040 | Adjust rod M1.7X 5 (500)
T/k'XFU/}\MIJXSS 525
2522-042 | Adjust rod M1.7X55 5 (500)
MI7 2 v FZ> FL=105 840
2524-017 | M117 rod end L=10.5 20 (800)
T FAZ 1) = —M3X3 315
2331001 | get'serew M3X3 10 (300)
Fx v TAZ Y 2 —M3X20 420
2532:006 | Cap serew M3X20 10 (400)
Frv T A7) 2 —M2.6X8 840
2532-030 | cyp screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
F v SAZ ) 2 —M2X6D=33 840
2532031 | cpp serew M2X6 D=3.3 10 (800)
F v v TAZ Y 2 —M2.6X6 420
2532039 | cap serew M2.6X6 10 (400)
¥ v v 7 A7) 2 —M2X10 D=3.3 840
2532-081 | cyp screw M2X10 D=3.3 20 (800)
F v TAZ Y 2 —M2X6 840
2532-083 Cap screw M2X6 20 (800)
F v TAD ) 2—M2X8 840
2532-084 | Cap screw M2X8 20 (800)
BAff & 42 M2X14 525
2539-032 | Ghoulder screw M2X 14 2 (500)

52




SLM rotor head

0304-106

2539-032

0304-107
0304-108(OP)

2506-063

2505-028

0304-121 2500-062

2500-061

2532054
2525-011 2506-061
T 2532-030
0304-109
2532-084 T\ 2524017

0304-173

0304-122 2522-041

53



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

—— - —
B 5 A | BBl %
Code No. Parts Q'ty X Remarks
Price(Yen)
0304-106 | EBATFRA A 271 — N L=325(% — K ») [IES 5,145
EB main blade L=325 symmetry (carbon) 1 set (4,900)
SZM2 ¥ > 75— T L #65 420
0304-107 1 §7M?2 dumper rubber #65 2 (400)
0304-108 | SZM2 ¥ 23— T LH#70 2 420 F7vary N—F¥AL7
SZM?2 dumper rubber #70 (400) Option Hard type
0304-109 | SZM2 7 = L T ALY L R 130 420
SZM?2 feathering spindle 1 set (400)
SZM2 7L — FAR—H — 420
0304-119 | g7\ blade spacer 2 ‘ (400) A ‘
0304-120 | SIM 7L — RV 57— 13X 2,625 1557202ty MAETT,
SLM blade holder 1 set (2,500) 2 sets necessary for one unit.
SLM 3 —7 13 3,675
0304-121 1 §'M yoke 1 set (3.500)
0304-122 | SIMU A v Y a7y ba Y PH—VT =4 [N 1,575 1G22ty FLETT,
SLM wash-out control arm 1 set (1,500) 2 sets necessary for one unit.
SLIM I VT A7y 7 13 1,680
0304-123 | §1'M radius block 1 set (1,600)
EBY v 7 — Y&k S 1575
0304-173 | EB Jinkage set 1 set (13500)
2500-051 | BRG. p4X¢8X37Z 2 d %88)
2500061 | BRG. ¢4Xg9X4 7Z 2 ({%88)
BRG. 04 g9X4H A 7 A | 1,260
2500-062 | BRG. 34X g9X4H thrust 2 (1,200)
2500-093 | BRG. $2X@¢5X2.3F 77 2 ({%88)
M3 FAaF vk 210
2505-006 | M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
M2 >4 8>y Fxfl 4mm 840
2505-028 M2 Nylon nut opposite side 4mm 20 (800)
2506-061 | FW ¢2.8X¢5X0.5T 10 (gég)
2506-062 | FW ¢2X¢3.8X0.3T 20 (ggg)
2506-063 | FW g4Xg7XIT 2 (gég)
2506-065 | FW g4.1X05.1X0.1T 10 (gég)
EU v 7 ol5 105
2507-001 | g /ine ¢1.5 10 (100)
ERFATE © 2X11.8 315
2509-009 | Grooved parallel pin 2X11.8 2 (300)
XA ROy FMILIX30 525
2522-039 | Adjust rod M1.7X30 5 (500)
FoOx A ROy FMILIX35 525
2522:040 | Adjust rod M1.7X35 5 (500
Fo XA ROy F MILIX40 525
2522-041 | Adjust rod M1.7X40 5 (500
MI7Hv FZo FL=105 840
2524-017 | 1177 rod end L=10.5 20 (800)
05 F— b H=65 1,050
2525011 | 45 pall H=6.5 10 (1.000)
Ty v 7A 7 2—M3X20 420
2532-006 | Cap screw M3X20 10 (400)
Xy TA) 2 —M26X8 840
2532:030 | cap screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
¥4 7271 2—M2X12 D=3 3mm 840
2532:054 | cap screw M2X12 D=3.3mm 10 (800)
X v TA2 ) 1—M2X6 840
2532-083 | Cap screw M2X10 20 (800)
¥ vy A7 2 —M2X8 840
2532-084 | Cap screw M2X10 20 (800)
Beff & 2T M2X14 525
2539-032 | §poulder screw M2X 14 2 (500

54




2531-001 o e m oo
2532-031 2525-007

0304-161

0304-103

0304-102 e

2513-118

S TEERD

2521-143 2539-032

0304-164

0304-126

W

0304-127

0304-167(0OP)
0304-168(0OP)
0304-169(0OP)
0304-170(0OP)

2505-028

2506-064 2531-001

2539-031

0304-160

~/ 2532-083

2532-083

0304-125

0304-101

2531-001

0304-161

55



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

A e At iy fi%
ode No. Parts Q'ty Price(Yen) Remarks
0304100 | ER 4luchicss motor 29/10T3700 I )

0304101 | ER E3C 404 BEC L3

0304102 | FR L o L1358 ! (S00)

0304103 | BB 0 e’ o 3%

0304-124 Eg ilt;rgtiii?l shaft 11 sigt (;(3)?))

0304125 | FR L veur 1507 ! 300

0304-126 Eg :éczn:c; g]:;:fi\;“l%4T 1 (igg)

0304-127 Eg ;ni)j g:;aflng o 1 (ggg)

0304160 | ER motor mount ! (1210

0304-161 | EB ARV 1 3

0304163 | £p gn:v‘;]a; B/ngi%?? sY 1 (%32(7)(5))

0304-164 (r)7n:::/v:/7a};/L B/ngRR%;;)iszr_ 7 1 (33(1)(5)8)

0304-167 lrdini:onj‘g:gaflw\;T“T 1 (g%g) ngo; 7
0304-168 lg/_ini;on7]‘§.;:;aflw\;T1 . 1 (ggg) ngo; 7
0304-169 lg/_ini:onj‘g:;aflz’TMT 1 (ggg) ngo; 7
0304-170 lg/_ini:onj‘g:;aflw\;TlsT 1 (ggg) ngo; 7
2505-028 M% Ijl-yirorllj n::tzp;ogi?e¢§1: 4m1fnnm 20 (238)

2506-064 | FW ¢6X@10X0.3T 2 (g(l)g)

220143 | Gl 300 2 (300

2525006 | EX 93 R 10 4630

2525007 | EX 02 bl with tand 0 160

2531-001 ;fet‘ys<:]r\e€v< f/I;)XgL B 10 (g(l)g)

2532-031 é:a;)r sér;v;;\/é)](% :]5:31.\512)(6 b=33 10 (ggg)

25308 | o 0 o

2539031 | Bton bolt M3Xs 0o G

2539032 é%zil%iei\szeev/[ 12\/IX21)‘(‘14 2 (ggg)

56




0304-128

[
I
<
<
o
)
(o]

0304-138

0304-130
0304-136

=
1 jsad %
S BRI s
N
B [ <& A =)
< [ Tl & ¥
<t X < | N —
I3a) R (IS ¥ < ~o <
'e] © [sa} N
N 1 — N 1o 1 o / ~ =1
e T — ~ ISa)
\ _\ R — I LN I ) >y S
\ [ t | [ | =) /
N foTTTmmmmes = I S & ® /
1
L&~/ 52 I | _ ey '
I ! I — ~ N /
/ X 1 wl S
1 _ o ____ ) S| 3 ,
!
i ! m.b
1 e
1 SRS N
1 ! =
| ! ! <
/
_ " / AN n &
[oN A\ /7y < I — / .AI...S
«@ W /7, S 1 ! o / / R
— 0
) w7y, S ! har < / / = aQ
=y W/ 1 < I ’ —
=) ’ oo I —_— A / | 'e)
Psa) WV, ﬁ I 1 A_.. " S~ o| N
(= \, N | S IS\l ~/ m
l A ~
=
[se) 1
= | el
3 | ! |
m ||||||||||||||| o
1
e}
(ol ool — I
rTT T T T T T T T T T | |l o I
! %_ Q< 1
! S| vl |
[Sa) | T P I o2 ) L S e e
[se} (SR |
— ) 1 | N N
\ 0 o Ve
S < @ NE [l Bl N Nl Tl 1
el (o] | ! I e ”
< P =N / ! [ x, =
I\l Ise] @ VI O <+
(=1 W\ /7/ 1 | aﬁ_ <
1 4 — Isa)
| A [ Gl o %0
S [ = [ S | , Q
! N fof R 3 e
o \ = 2 | =) / T
© L/ el 2 | IS oy
= %_ s - — / )
& ) S|, ) ! Q < / &
Ise) xX, 1 "e) [ =) = /
%) <Q = IS\ \ T IS}
N ! m_ 1 Mm e
! Nl | o
Lo ' , N
1
||||||||||||||||| |
~
'\ N
2 <
< 3
s 4
= 7_ |||||| (S VS P U
< @l
3} inl
—
<+
<+ S|
||||||||||||||||| = &l
n & o
o oy (=] 1
= IS
; < <+
=S S
IS} @ o 9
Sl P&
IS\l e IS
K
Qo

2534-027

57



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

R 7 at | Soniie %
Code No. Parts Q'ty Price(Yen) Remarks
0304-128 | BB AT =T L 2 3500
0304129 | BB ATV F (60)
0304.130 | EB 77 ¥ ¥ —F ¥ 28T 14T 7— 1) —fJ 15 1,365
EB counter gear 28T Wlth“pulley 14T 1 sgt (1,300)
s | B e i | o
0304132 | £5 311 BRG holder L | 200
iy | BB o BRI FRI
0304134 | EB 7 L= bR A 13 (1500
0304135 | BB A FF—F75 T 1 525 1ad72) 2ty MAETT,
EB side servo mount 1 set (500) 2 sets necessary for one unit.
0304-136 Eg je\l//agr:efv;rgo:n?‘iv Vot 11 fect (2(2)8)
0304-137 | EB g;m;g [l))la; Syt i ftet (288)
0304-138 | EB Zdi;gzv;ﬂf‘r;ng 4 1 gitet (1:300)
00419 | 1B oo e | o
e | o
0304-141 Eg je\l//agrwleferwstl;;‘\w A7 11 fett (i:gg(s))
0304-142 | EB j;ag;ei’;c b ™ (3200)
0304159 | BB receiver plate let | 00
0304-162 Eg Zdﬁj? a;\mZtZyA AT 11 icct (2(2)8)
0304-165 Eg ctb?n%ajnger/rl/ﬂ;l:erji\ 2 (g(l)g)
2500-003 | BRo; baXol1X3 77 2 (17200
2500118 | BRG. 63x06X2 577 )
2305028 | 5 Ryt nt cpposic sid 0 | o
2521-145 éjoﬁa; AXIXO 2 (g(%g)
2525006 | EX 030 10 (1000
2525-007 E§ gg g;irxé[;tl?s{gnd 10 (}:8(5)8)
2532-031 §a§ sc/re7w7l\\/[Z)y6 :]5:3%[2)(6 p=33 10 (ggg)
2532-081 §a§ sZerL?\dZ)yl(;L D:l;/[% X10D=33 20 (ggg)
2532-083 §a§ sc/re7w7l\\/[Z)y6:L MRxe 20 (ggg)
2532-084 ;; sZre7v:/7l\\/[Z);}81 Ve 20 (ggg)
2594927 | 5 on apping srew X0 0 Gw
2534-028 ];lf:o; tjp;irg ;:rz:\? 1\?2')}(6:L TRXe 20 (2(2)8)
2534-029 ];I-uf:o; tjp;irg ;:ri;\l\zZl)}(Sl RS 20 (2(2)8)

58




0304-153

0304-146

2531-001 2500-051

2532-031
0304-149
2525-001
2505-028
2532-032

0304-147

AN 0304-150

2500-117 ~ o
=0
(© AR
~_ | e : | S o 0304-145 0304-150
~ o | S N

RS - 1
St 2532-036

N}

2534-084
0304-148

2539-030

1

!

1
JE—— )

2500-118
0304-148

0304-158

2504-031

0304-157

2534-029

0304-143

2524-017

0304-144

58



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

B % A | b o
ode No. Parts Q'ty Price(Yen) Remarks
0304-143 | £B zul_bétrz;pé s % ! (800)
030144 | g B e sy = A3
0304145 | EB7 VT ¥ 7 F 14T 7V —{f 130 840
EB tail shaft with pulley 14T 1 set (800)
004146 | EB 7SN ! (300)
0304-147 | EB Zﬂ_pffcfpﬁlz Jy=h i sﬁet (33%8(5))
0304148 | BB T et le | o00
0304-149 | Ep Zil_bl}:thlglgerF T h sitet (} :;g(s))
0304150 | B8 i 5RO Plue le | 500
0304-153 | EB 7k 7 b o FL=58 2 (2(2)8)
0304157 | BB F - TH— IOy FALFEY T [EN 525
EB rudder control rod guide set 1 set (500)
0304-158 | EB 7= LT % 3200)
2500-051 | BRG. ¢4X¢8X3ZZ 2 (i;§88)
2500-117 | BRG. 62X¢5X2.577Z 2 ({ ;888)
2500-118 | BRG. ¢3X@¢6X2.527Z 2 (% ;888)
08031 | s 2 TS T M ST e
2305-028 M% ;I_ y140:13 n\:tzp;oi‘it?éii%: E1nr£1nm 20 (ggg)
. | &
saaony | W75 K2 FIeI05 o |
2525006 | EX 93P 10 (1000)
253000 | ey 10 Go0)
o
2532032 é:a; e Motz X1 10 (300)
2532036 éiqf ST s TMEXS 10 (300)
2532082 | & LoD 20 (300)
2532-083 éiqf ST s MaXo 20 (300)
2532084 éiqf ST T M2XS 20 (300)
2539030 g;i{dezi o 2 300)

60




0304-155

0304-156

2532-050

2532-083

0304-151

0304-152

2532-029

2505-028

0304-154

0304-166

61



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

— YT
WA i At | R 1%
Code No. Parts Q'ty g% H Remarks
Price(Yen)
EB K FR#E NV F [IEN 630
0304-151 EB horizontal fin band 1 set (600)
EB K Fei 15X 840
0304-152° | ER horizontal fin 1 set (800)
EB A% v N [IEN 945
0304-154 | ER gkid 1 set (900)
EB ¥+ & [IEN 4095
0304-155 | ER cabin 1 set (3.900)
EB 7L — F¥HE—F 525
0304-156 | ER plade support ! (500)

EB¥XY b ¥ /)X—TL4 315

0304-165 EB cabin damper rubber 2 (300)
0304166 | FR fid bler 4 (300)
0304-171 | EB EILEH e (1360)
2505-028 M% gyfof nitngogite;ji:é% im 20 (ggg)
2506-001 | FW ¢2X¢6X0.4T 20 ({88)
2532009 | At Gaaxio o 10 (300)
25300 | ot e 10 (300)
SRR A 0
2534-028 ];_uzog tip;in%g :crﬁevf\ 1\222(61 VX 20 (ggg)

62




B CH<EDD AT —

EOh—tkES%t HIRO30 uUmneD

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,
LBRRPHEHES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006
TEL:(0847)40-0088 (%) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

HIROB0 http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/

A\ EE Note

OAREOABTD—BE LB EM THEHT I B BLESIATVET,

QAFBOABRICOVTIE., FRFELLICERTHZEPFHIET,

QREFEOABICDOVWTALEHL TSN ETH. A—ZRELAXRY . LHBhEESRM
EOZENHBNELLES, T—WMLEIVETEI BBV LET,

@FAUABRIOVTRQBICYPPHSTEREEBVDPRETOT, TTHRILEEL,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

@The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(3Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,
however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.

@ltem (3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your
model.

TR 23F108 IR T
T 23F118 F2hRFEIT
First printing October 2011

Second printing November 2011




	EMBLA450_p000_cover.ai
	EMBLA450_p001.ai
	EMBLA450_p002.ai
	EMBLA450_p003.ai
	EMBLA450_p004.ai
	EMBLA450_p005.ai
	EMBLA450_p006.ai
	EMBLA450_p007.ai
	EMBLA450_p008.ai
	EMBLA450_p009.ai
	EMBLA450_p010.ai
	EMBLA450_p011.ai
	EMBLA450_p012.ai
	EMBLA450_p013.ai
	EMBLA450_p014.ai
	EMBLA450_p015.ai
	EMBLA450_p016.ai
	EMBLA450_p017.ai
	EMBLA450_p018.ai
	EMBLA450_p019.ai
	EMBLA450_p020.ai
	EMBLA450_p021.ai
	EMBLA450_p022.ai
	EMBLA450_p023.ai
	EMBLA450_p024.ai
	EMBLA450_p025.ai
	EMBLA450_p026.ai
	EMBLA450_p027.ai
	EMBLA450_p029.ai
	EMBLA450_p030.ai
	EMBLA450_p031.ai
	EMBLA450_p032.ai
	EMBLA450_p033.ai
	EMBLA450_p034.ai
	EMBLA450_p035.ai
	EMBLA450_p036.ai
	EMBLA450_p037.ai
	EMBLA450_p038.ai
	EMBLA450_p039.ai
	EMBLA450_p040.ai
	EMBLA450_p041.ai
	EMBLA450_p042.ai
	EMBLA450_p043.ai
	EMBLA450_p044.ai
	EMBLA450_p045.ai
	EMBLA450_p046.ai
	EMBLA450_p047.ai
	EMBLA450_p048.ai
	EMBLA450_p049.ai
	EMBLA450_p050.ai
	EMBLA450_p051.ai
	EMBLA450_p052.ai
	EMBLA450_p053.ai
	EMBLA450_p054.ai
	EMBLA450_p055.ai
	EMBLA450_p056.ai
	EMBLA450_p057.ai
	EMBLA450_p058.ai
	EMBLA450_p059.ai
	EMBLA450_p060.ai
	EMBLA450_p061.ai
	EMBLA450_p062.ai
	EMBLA450_p063_back.ai

